	7
	000
9	\$40.00 0.00
	I )

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  Patent and Trademark Office  PATENTS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  Patent and Trademark Office		
O: ASSIGNMENT DIVISION - U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMAR ENT VIA FACSIMILE TO 703-306-5995	K OFFICE	
lease record the attached document.		
Name of conveying party(ics):  Regal Ware, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics):  Name: Focus Products Group, LLC  Address: 120 Lakeview Parkway  Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061	
. Nature of Conveyance:  X Assignment _ Merger  Security Agreement _ Change of Name  Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No	
Execution Date: April 12, 2005		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/414,822  Filed: 4/16/2003	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached	? _Yes <u>X</u> No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Martin L. Stern Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 401 North Michigan Avenue Suite 1900 Chicago, Illinois 60611  Phone: 312.222.0800	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
	Enclosed  X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account  8. Deposit account number: 50-1965	
DO NOT USE TI	HIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true an Martin L. Stern (Reg. No. 28.911)  Name of Person Signing	d correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  May 2, 2005  Date	
Attorney File 095511-9075  Total number of pages including cover s	heet, attachments, and document: 4	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	DATENT	

700175882

**REEL: 016187 FRAME: 0303** 

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, REGAL WARE, INC., a Delaware corporation, having offices located at 1675 Reigle Drive, Kewaskum, Wisconsin 53040 ("ASSIGNOR"), owns Fifty Per Cent (50%) of the right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patent application listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and to the inventions described and claimed in the aforesaid patent application; and

WHEREAS, FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC, an Illinois Limited Liability Company, having offices located at 120 Lakeview Parkway, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest to the patent application listed on Schedule A and to the inventions described and claimed in the aforesaid patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR has sold, transferred, and assigned and by these presents does hereby sell, transfer, and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest in and to said patent application listed on Schedule A attached hereto, including without limitation, all patents which may be granted on the aforesaid patent application, the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor throughout the world, together with all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and any similar treaties or agreements, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this Assignment not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments resulting from or attributable to activity or conduct after the effective date of this Assignment, and the right to sue and collect for all future, present and past infringements thereof, including infringements which may have occurred prior to the execution of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees: (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers throughout the world to be used in connection with the patent application set forth on attached Schedule A, including the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, and any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor, as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference, legal or other proceedings throughout the world to maintain, protect or enforce, or otherwise relating to, the aforesaid patent application, including the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, or any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor, and (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary throughout the world in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's expense in every way reasonably possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings throughout the world; and (c) at ASSIGNEE's expense to perform all other affirmative acts which in ASSIGNEE's reasonable discretion may be necessary or desirable throughout the world to maintain, protect or enforce the aforesaid patent application, including the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, and any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor. These obligations of assistance by ASSIGNOR shall continue for so long as ASSIGNEE may require such assistance from ASSIGNOR.

PATENT REEL: 016187 FRAME: 0304

This Assignment includes the right, where such right can be legally exercised by ASSIGNEE, in its own name, to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States of America, including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, as fully and entirely as ASSIGNOR could have done if the applications had been filed in its name, and the entire interest in any patents which may be granted on any such applications in such foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patents or any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor covered by this Assignment to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further information which may be necessary or desirable for identifying any of the patents listed on attached Schedule A for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent Office of any foreign country.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been duly executed by an authorized officer of ASSIGNOR and is effective as of fact 12 2005

REGAL WARE, INC.

Dated: APRIL 12, 2005

COUNTY OF Washington

Franzen do hereby certify that the above-mentioned person appeared before me this day, and acknowledged that this Assignment was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of said person on behalf of the identified entity with authority to do so, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Given under my hand and seal this 12 day of april 2005.

Notary Public

One of the seal of

55.

My commission expires: \_2-/2-2006

## SCHEDULE A

U.S. Application No.	Filing Date	Title
10/414,822	4/16/2003	DETACHABLE BREAKAWAY POWER SUPPLY
10/414,022		SOURCE

**PATENT REEL: 016187 FRAME: 0306**